1 03.07.24 de / 892A
02
83
98
5
Your Advantages
•	 Preventive	fire	and	system	protection
•	 Detection	of	symmetric	and	asymmetric	insulation	faults

Dimensions
Width x height x depth:	 52.2	x	90	x	71	mm
Ordering Example for variants
RN	5897		.12		/011		/61		AC/DC	24	…	60	V		1	kΩ	-	250	kΩ		20	kΩ	-	2	MΩ
	 Setting	range	Pre-warning
	 Setting	range	alarm
	 Auxiliary	voltage
	 UL	approval
	 Variant,	if	required
	 Contacts
	 Type
Vibration and
shock resistance: Category	1,	Class	B	 IEC/EN	61373
Service temperature classes:	OT1	compliant
Protective coating of the PCB:	No
Classification to DIN EN 50155
Standard Types
Technical Data
Meas. ciruit L1(+)/L2(-) to PE1/PE2 (with coupling device RL / RP 5898)
RL 5898 RP 5898
Max. voltage range UN: AC	0	...	400	V AC	0	...	600	V
DC	0	...	500	V DC	0	...	600	V
Output voltage at
L(+)/L(-), VSG1/VSG2: Max.	AC	/	DC	230	V
Switching capacity: Pilot	duty	C300,	R300
	 	 5A	250Vac
	 	 2A	30Vdc
Wire connection:  60	°C	/	75	°C	copper	conductors	only
	 	 Torque	0.5	Nm
Test specification:  ANSI/UL	60947-1,	5th	Edition
ANSI/UL	60947-5-1,	3rd	Edition
CAN/CSA-C22.2	No.	60947-1-13,
2nd	Edition
CAN/CSA-C22.2	No.	60947-5-1-14,
1st	Edition
nfo
Technical data that is not stated in the UL-Data, can be found
in the technical data section.
UL-Data
*)	From	firmware	version	02.00
10 03.07.24 de / 892A
RL	5898/61:
Article	number:	0068315
•	 Coupling	device	for	RN	5897.12/011
•	 Extension	of	nominal	voltage	range	UN
	 to	DC	500	V,	AC	400	V
•	 Weight:	 Approx.	60	g
•	 Dimensions
	- Width	x	height	x	depth:	 		35	x	90	x	71	mm
RP	5898/61:
Article	number:	0066944
•	 Coupling	device	for	RN	5897.12/011
•	 Extension	of	nominal	voltage	range	UN
	 to	DC	1000	V,	AC	690	V
•	 Weight:	 Approx.	110	g
•	 Dimensions
	- Width	x	height	x	depth:	 70	x	90	x	71	mm
Accessories
Insulation monitor
connection
Measuring ciruit M12054_c
Insulation monitor
connection
Measuring ciruit M11599_d
Flush mounting kit
Order	reference:	KU	4087-150/0056598
For	universal	use	with:
•	 R-series	devices	of
	 17.5		to	105	mm	width
•	 Easy	mounting
IK	3050.11	AC/DC	24	V:	 	 	 	Coupling	 relay	 with	 gold	 con-
tacts	and	6	kV	isolation	between
contacts	and	relay	coil.	Suitable